Adjusted cost-income ratio improved to 74.1% in Q2-18 compared to 75.0% in Q1-18

Continued strong inflows in Passive were offset by outflows in Active Fixed Income, Cash and Equity
products resulting in net flows of €(4.9)bn

Adjusted profit before tax reached €149m in Q2-18, an increase of 6.9% compared to Q1-18

Note: 2018 financials are on pro-forma consolidated basis

DWS Group Q2 2018 results

Investor Relations July 25, 2018

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING FROM COMBINED TO

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS

/ 2

ADJUSTED PROFIT BEFORE TAX (€M)

DWS Group Q2 2018 results

Investor Relations July 25, 2018

10

3

149

140

136

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding differences

H1-18 results are based on

consolidated financials for the

first time since IPO:

– Legal entity transfers which

become effective post Q1-18

– Further immaterial perimeter

and accounting adjustments

due to the switch from

combined to consolidated

financial data

– ~700 FTE decrease:

– ~ 550 FTEs are

expected to remain in

DB

– ~150 FTEs will be

transferred to DWS

Group in 2H-18

Q1-18

combined

Pro-forma

delta

Q1-18

consolidated

pro-forma

Δ Q2-18

vs

Q1-18

Q2-18

consolidated

pro-forma

Adjusted revenues 561 (2) 559 17 576

Adjusted cost base (425) 6 (420) (7) (427)

Adjusted PBT 136 3 140 10 149

FTE (#) 3,965 (721) 3,244 52 3,296

AuM (in €bn) 676 (11) 665 22 687

ADJUSTED PROFIT BEFORE TAX (€M)ADJUSTED COSTS (€M)

ADJUSTED REVENUES (€M)AUM (€BN)

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE SNAPSHOT

687665696

+3%

Q2-18Q1-18Q2-17

576559

673
+3%

Q2-18Q1-18Q2-17

Manage-

ment fee

margin

(bps)

427420425

+2%

Q2-18Q1-18Q2-17

Adjusted

CIR (%) 63.2 75.0 74.1

149140

248

+7%

Q2-18Q1-18Q2-17

/ 3

Net flows

(in €bn)
5.9 (7.7) (4.9)

32.2 31.0 30.7

Note: 2018 financials represent consolidated pro-forma DWS unless stated otherwise / Q2-17 is based on combined view

DWS Group Q2 2018 results

Investor Relations July 25, 2018

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

[…]

Investment performance remains strong on a 3Y and 5Y basis

/ 12

Committed to 3-5% net flow medium-term target; but unlikely to achieve in 2018 given H1 net outflow

DWS Group Q2 2018 results

Investor Relations July 25, 2018

Cost initiatives on track to deliver targeted savings for 2018

Continued investment into strategic priorities to support future growth

Delivery already made against key milestones in transitional year post IPO

Appendix

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING FROM COMBINED TO

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS

/ 14

PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT AND KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (€M, UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE)

DWS Group Q2 2018 results

Investor Relations July 25, 2018

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding differences

(1) Entity perimeter change accounts for changes in accounting from combined to consolidated financial data, i.e. legal entity transfers which become effective post Q1 and further

immaterial perimeter and accounting adjustments e.g. shift from direct cost to charge for DWS functions in DB entities

Q1-18

combined

Entity

transfers

Entity

perimeter

change
(1)

Pro-forma

delta

Q1-18

consolidated

pro-forma

Δ Q2-18

vs

Q1-18

Q2-18

consolidated

pro-forma

Net revenues 561 (6) 4 (2) 559 17 576

Adjusted revenues 561 (6) 4 (2) 559 17 576

Compensation & Benefits (189) 7 10 17 (172) (10) (182)

Non-compensation direct costs (183) 4 11 14 (168) (7) (175)

DB Group Charges (55) (4) (22) (25) (80) 10 (70)

General & administrative expenses (238) 0 (11) (11) (249) 3 (245)

Restructuring activities (2) 0 (0) (0) (2) (4) (7)

Noninterest expenses (428) 7 (1) 6 (423) (11) (434)

Adjusted cost base (425) 7 (1) 6 (420) (7) (427)

Profit before tax 133 0 3 4 137 6 142

Adjusted profit before tax 136 0 3 3 140 10 149

FTE (#) 3,965 (146) (576) (721) 3,244 52 3,296

AuM (in €bn) 676 (8) (3) (11) 665 22 687

Net flows (in €bn) (7.8) 0.1 - 0.1 (7.7) 2.8 (4.9)

Management fee margin (bps - annualized) 31.1 (0.1) - (0.1) 31.0 (0.3) 30.7

DWS DETAILED FINANCIALS

/ 15

PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT AND KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (€M, UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE)

DWS Group Q2 2018 results

Investor Relations July 25, 2018

Q2-18

Consol'd

pro-forma

Q1-18

Consol'd

pro-forma

Q1-18

Combined

Q2-17

Combined

H1-18

Consol'd

H1-17

Combined

Q2 2018 vs

Q1 2018

Q2 2018 vs

Q2 2017

H1 2018 vs

H1 2017

Management fees and other recurring revenues 523 518 528 563 1,041 1,113 1% (7)% (6)%

Performance and transaction fees and other non-recurring revenues 28 17 18 86 45 104 70% (67)% (57)%

Other revenues 25 24 15 24 49 62 2% 5% (21)%